



\$~67

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.M.C. 4641/2024, CRL.M.A. 17399/2024  
SUKHBLR SINGH SHOKEEN .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. N.Hariharan, Sr. Adv.  
versus

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT  
.....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Manish Jain, Special counsel for  
ED with Ms.Saugata Ganguly,  
Mr.Rukban Tyagi, Ms.Gulnaz Khan,  
Ms.Snehal Sharda and Mr.Ishaan  
Baisla, Advts

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
**24.07.2024**

%

Sh. Manish Jain, SPP for the ED has filed the reply.

Mr. N. Hariharan, learned senior counsel for the petitioner states that he received the reply. However, the same is not on the record.

Let the reply be brought on the record.

Mr. N. Hariharan, learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the matter is fixed for tomorrow before the learned Trial Court for recording of evidences.

List on 08.10.2024.

**DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J**

**JULY 24, 2024/Pallavi**