



\$~50

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4641/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17399/2024

SUKHBLR SINGH SHOKEEN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shadman Ahmad Siddiqui and  
Mr. Ahmad Ammar, Advs.

versus

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE  
OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manish Jain, Special Counsel  
with Ms. Snehal Sharda, Mr. Sougata  
Ganguly and Ms. Gulnaz Khan, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

**12.02.2025**

%

List on 11.07.2025.

Interim order, if any, to continue.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**FEBRUARY 12, 2025**

aj