



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4641/2024

SUKHBLR SINGH SHOKEEN

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manish Jain & Mr. Soujata
Ganguly, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **19.09.2025**

CRL.M.A. 28332/2025 (exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed-of.

CRL.M.A. 28331/2025 (early hearing)

Bearing in mind the reasons explained in the application, in the interest of justice, the application is allowed and CRL.M.C. 4641/2024 is pre-poned to 17.11.2025.

The date earlier fixed stands cancelled.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2025

Gs/sk