



\$~19

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4641/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17399/2024 STAY**

**SUKHBLR SINGH SHOKEEN**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shadman Ahmad Siddiqui,  
Advocate

versus

**ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manish Jain, Special Counsel for  
ED with Ms. Sougata Ganguly, Ms.  
Gulnar Khan & Mr. Rukban Tyagi,  
Advocates

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

**ORDER**

**08.12.2025**

%

1. The learned counsel, who appears for the petitioner, submits that in the predicate offence case, the order of cognizance passed by the learned MM has been set aside by the learned Special Judge (NDPS-02) vide order dated 03.09.2025, and therefore, the proceedings under PMLA cannot survive.
2. Learned Special Counsel, appearing for ED, seeks time to verify as to whether any challenge has been laid to the order dated 03.09.2025.
3. Let, the same be verified with liberty to the respondent to place on record the updated status report.
4. List on 24.03.2026.

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.**

**DECEMBER 8, 2025**

RM