



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4641/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17399/2024

SUKHBLR SINGH SHOKEEN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shadman Ahmed Siddiqui , Mr.
Anurag Nasiar and Ms. Anushka
Srivastava, Advocates

versus

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE OF
ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

24.03.2026

%

1. Issue notice to the DCP, Crime Branch, South-West District, Delhi to show cause as to why despite letter being written by the Deputy Director, ED seeking information which was sought by this Court, no information has been given to the Deputy Director, ED. The DCP concerned is also directed to appear before this Court with information regarding any appeal being filed against the order *vide* which the cognizance order was set aside by the learned Sessions Judge.
2. List on 21.04.2026.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MARCH 24, 2026/ns/TD