



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4641/2024**

SUKHBLR SINGH SHOKEEN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shadman Ahmed Siddiqui and
Mr. Anurag Nasir, Advocates

versus

**ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, DIRECTORATE
OF ENFORCEMENT**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manish Jain, Special Counsel for
ED with Mr. Sougata Ganguly,
Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

CRL.M.A. 12996/2026 (for early hearing)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks early hearing of the present petition.
2. Considering the position of Board, early hearing is not possible today.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands dismissed.

CRL.M.C. 4641/2024

4. List on the date already fixed i.e. 21.05.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/zp/gj